WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

ie.

REGULAR SESSION, 1966

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 79

(By Mr anthe gudiciany)

PASSED Julnerry 8, 1966

In Effect......Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>2 - 144-66</u>

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 79

(Originating in the Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed February 8, 1966; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of the county of Nicholas, West Virginia, and the county court of the county of Lincoln, West Virginia, to transfer and convey certain parcels of real property to the state of West Virginia for the use of the department of agriculture.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. County Court of Nicholas County Authorized
to Transfer and Convey Parcel of Real Property to State
of West Virginia for Use of Department of Agriculture.—
The county court of Nicholas county, West Virginia, is
hereby authorized and empowered to transfer and convey
to the state of West Virginia for the use of the depart-

Enr. S. B. No. 79]

2

7 ment of agriculture a certain tract or parcel of land, situ-8 ate in Summersville district of Nicholas county, West Virginia, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at 9 10 a stake approximately 375 feet in a northerly direction from the junction of U.S. Route 19 and State Route 41 11 12 and 40 feet distant from the center line of U.S. Route 19 and on a radius of the 3° 40' curve with a radius of 1226.3 13 14 feet and with a magnetic backsight December 15, 1965; thence N 89-05 E 334.18 feet to a 34" iron pin on the edge 15 of the red-dog drive south of the Forestry Service ware-16 house; thence N 11-58-45 W 197.58 feet to a 34" iron pin 17 beside same red-dog drive; thence N 81-51-25 W 227.42 18 19 feet to a stake on the right of way line of U.S. Route 19 on same 3° 40' curve; thence with the arc length of the 20213° 40′ curve 240.69 feet to the beginning, containing 1.36 acres, more or less. 22

Sec. 2. County Court of Lincoln County Authorized to
2 Transfer and Convey Parcel of Real Property to State of
3 West Virginia for Use of Department of Agriculture.—The
4 county court of Lincoln county, West Virginia, is hereby
5 authorized and empowered to transfer and convey to the

[Enr. S. B. No. 79

÷ 4

state of West Virginia for the use of the department of 6 agriculture the surface and surface rights in and to a 7 certain tract and parcel of land, situate on the lower Mud 8 River Road in Carroll district of Lincoln county, West 9 Virginia, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at 10 11 a set metal stake in the right of way line of the state road 12 on lower Mud River, a distance of fifteen (15) feet east of or up stream from a culvert under said road, about 150 13 14 feet above the main house on the Lincoln county farm; thence in a southwesterly direction in a straight line, up 15 16 a drain, a distance of 1800 feet, more or less, to a set metal stake near the foot of the hill; thence at a right angle and 17 in a straight line a distance of 1800 feet, more or less, to 18 a set metal stake between an apple tree and a persimmon 19 tree; thence at a right angle and in a straight line a dis-20tance of 1800 feet, more or less, to a set metal stake near 2122 the cannery building and in the right of way line of said 23lower Mud River Road; thence with the right of way line to said road, up the same, a distance of 1800 feet, more or 2425 less, to the place of beginning, containing eight (8) acres, 26more or less, and being a part of the Lincoln county farm.

3

Enr. S. B. No. 79]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. \swarrow

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect Passage. le Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Ga oward 25

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the $14\overline{a}$ approve clonary, 1966. The within OFFICE OF THE COVERIOR much retal. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 2/14/66 Time 10:50 Am

FILED

FEB 14 11 10 PM '66

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RDGS